

FILED

JAN 30, 2014

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 315215

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

RICHARD J. MILLIES, as trustee of the Richard J. Millies Trust, and
SUSAN P. MILLIES, as trustee of the Susan P. Millies Trust,

Appellants,

v.

LANDAMERICA TRANSNATION d.b.a. TRANSNATION TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation conducting business in
Washington,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT LANDAMERICA TRANSNATION

DANIEL A. WOMAC
Attorney for LANDAMERICA TRANSNATION

FIDELITY NATIONAL LAW GROUP
1200 6th Avenue, Suite 620
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-224-6006
Facsimile: 877-655-5279

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	8
II. NO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	8
A. No Assignments Of Error.....	8
B. Issues Pertaining To The Assignment Of Error.....	9
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Standard Of Review.....	14
i. Standard Of Review For Motion For Judgment As A Matter Of Law.....	14
ii. Standard Of Review For Motion For New Trial...	15
iii. Standard Of Review For Jury Instructions.....	15
B. Appellants Statement Should Be Disregarded Because It Is Argumentative And Without Basis In Fact.....	16
C. The Inclusion Of Jury Instruction Number 7 Was Neither Erroneous Nor Prejudicial.....	19
i. Appellants Waived Objection To Jury Instruction Number 7 On Appeal Because They Failed To Object At Trial.....	20

ii.	Even If Appellants Had Timely Objected To Jury Instruction Number 7 At Trial, The Court Properly Included It In The Jury Instructions Because It Accurately States The Law Of The Case... ..	22
D.	There Was No Manifest Abuse Of Discretion By The Trial Judge In Denying Appellants' Motion For New Trial.....	27
i.	The Jury Did Not Commit Misconduct In Reaching Its Verdict.....	27
ii.	The Admitted Evidence Supports The Jury's Conclusion Landamerica Did Not Breach The Policy, Act Negligently Or Violate The CPA Or The IFCA.....	30
iii.	There Is No Evidence Or Argument That Counsel For Landamerica Committed Misconduct, And No New Trial Can Be Granted On These Grounds	35
E.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Appellants' Motion For Judgment As A Matter Of Law Because There Was Substantial Evidence To Support A Verdict In Favor Of LandAmerica.....	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Allard v. First Interstate Bank of Wash., N.A.</i> , 112 Wash. 2d 145, 768 P.2d 998, 773 P.2d 420 (1989).....	15
<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Prods. Co.</i> , 117 Wash. 2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1991).....	15, 39
<i>Blaney v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , <i>Dist. No. 160</i> , 151 Wash. 2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....	16
<i>Breckenridge v. Valley Gen. Hosp.</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 197, 75 P.3d 944, 949 (2003).....	29
<i>Bunnell v. Barr</i> , 68 Wash. 2d 771, 777, 415 P.2d 640 (1966).....	15
<i>C 1031 Properties, Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 175 Wash. App. 27, 301 P.3d 500, 503 (2013).....	27
<i>Coventry Associates v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 269, 961 P.2d 933, 936 (1998).....	26
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn. 2d 431, 442, 5 P.3d 1265, 22 P.3d 791 (2000).....	15
<i>Crittenden v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 58 Wash. App. 649, 794 P.2d 554 (1990), <i>amended</i> , 803 P.2d 1329 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991).....	24
<i>Eagle Group, Inc. v. Pullen</i> , 114 Wn. App. 409, 58 P.3d 292 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1034 (2003).....	34
<i>Engstrom v. Merriam</i> , 25 Wash. 73, 64 P. 914 (1901).....	34
<i>Gardner v. Malone</i> , 60 Wash. 2d 836, 376 P.2d 651 (1962).....	29
<i>Hafner v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> 126 Wash. 670, 219 P. 16. (1923).....	28

<i>Herriman v. May</i> , 142 Wash. App. 226, 174 P.3d 156 (2007).....	32
<i>Hollmann v. Corcoran</i> , 89 Wash. App. 323, 949 P.2d 386 (1997).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Fahey</i> , 164 Wash. App. 42, 262 P.3d 128, <i>review denied</i> 173 Wash. 2d 1019, 272 P.3d 850 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	16, 20
<i>Larsen v. Walton Plywood Co.</i> , 65 Wash. 2d 1, 390 P.2d 677 (1964).....	34
<i>Mathisen v. Norton</i> , 187 Wash. 240, 60 P.2d 1 (1936).....	27
<i>Mullin v. Builders Development & Finance Service, Inc.</i> , 62 Wash. 2d 202, 381 P.2d 970 (1963).....	33
<i>Oliver v. Polson</i> , 117 Wash. 385, 201 P. 289 (1921).....	32
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 81 Wash. App. 148, 913 P.2d 413 (1996).....	15
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wash. 2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	33
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wash. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695, 708 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wash. 2d 1024, 301 P.3d 1047 (2013).....	31, 33
<i>Rettinger v. Bresnahan</i> , 42 Wash. 2d 631, 257 P.2d 633 (1953).....	15, 32
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Medical Center</i> , 59 Wash. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990).....	29
<i>Seattle v. Rainwater</i> , 86 Wash. 2d 567, 546 P.2d 450 (1976).....	26
<i>Sebers v. Curry</i> , 73 Wash. 2d 358, 438 P.2d 616 (1968).....	21
<i>Sing v John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wash. 2d 24, 29, 948 P.2d 816 (1997).....	14

<i>Spratt v. Davidson</i> , 1 Wash. App. 523, 463 P.2d 179 (1969).....	27
<i>State v. Dent</i> , 67 Wash. App. 656, 840 P.2d 202 (1992), review granted 121 Wash. 2d 1001, 848 P.2d 1264, affirmed 123 Wash. 2d 467, 869 P.2d 392, reconsideration denied.....	33
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 64 Wash. 2d 445, 392 P.2d 237 (1964).....	19
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 56 Wash. 2d 897, 355 P.2d 834 (1960).....	28-29, 37
<i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wash.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988).....	29
<i>State v. Tradewell</i> , 9 Wash. App. 821, 515 P.2d 172, cert den 416 U.S. 985, 40 L.Ed.2d 762, 94 S.Ct. 2388 (1973).....	21, 35
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wash. 2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Upper v. Hanna</i> , 87 Wash. 29, 151 P. 83, 1087 (1915).....	34
<i>Wicksa v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 78 Wash. App. 958, 904 P.2d 767 (1995).....	31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

4 Wash. Prac., Rules Practice CR 49 (6th ed.).....	32
WPI 1.02.....	18
WPI 300.02.....	23-25, 36
WPI 300.03.....	23, 25
WPI 320.06.....	17

STATUTES AND COURT RULES:

CR 49.....	34
CR 51(f).....	31

CR 59.....28
RAP 10.3.....14, 16
WA R SUPER CT CIV CR 8.....23
WA R SUPER CT CIV CR 12.....22
